
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF MISSOURI

Cathy Orler,

	

)
Complainant,

	

) Case No. WC-2006-0082, et al .

v .

	

)

Folsom Ridge, (Owning and Controlling

	

)

	

FLED 2
The Big Island Homeowners' Association)

	

)

Respondent . MAY 0 1 2005
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Serv~Ce CiOMMIEWon

COMPLAINANT'S REQUEST TO FOR A REGULATED PUBLIC UTILITY
OPERATED AND MANAGED BY A "CERTIFICATED" COMPANY

INDEPENDENT OF ANY ASSOCIATIONS WITH THE RESPONDENT OR ANY
OF ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENATIVES

COMES NOW, COMPLAINANT Cathy Orler, on her own behalf, respectfully
requesting the Commission, to provide the relief requested in her Formal
Complaint filed August 18, 2005, by regulating the water and sewer utility of Big
Island, with the approval of a "Certified" company independent of any
associations with the Respondent, Folsom Ridge, (Owning and Controlling the
Big Island Homeowners' Association), or any of its agents and/or
representatives, for the operation and management of the utility .

1 . The regulation of the water and sewer utility of the Big Island community,
by a "Certificated" company with a proven history of the ability to provide
safe and adequate service into the future, will be in the best interests of
not only the Complainants, but all residential property owners of Big
Island.

2 . There is no question in the minds of any of the Complainants, or their
Formal Complaints, that the water and sewer utility of Big Island, should
be regulated . However, there are great concerns and many questions
regarding the Commission "Certificating" as the provider of that service, a
newly created legal entity, (for the sole purpose of the "Certificating,
process), which consists of the same individuals responsible for the
problems of issue before the Commission ; although a separate legal
entity of ownership . How will this equate to safe and adequate utility
service in the future?



3 . Folsom Ridge, (Owning and Controlling the Big Island Homeowners'
Association), is currently operating under a mandated "Settlement
Agreement," between the Attorney General's Office and the Department of
Natural Resources, for the corrected reinstallation of the water and sewer
system of Big Island. (Exhibit #1) . In addition, the previous seven year
history of this developer, Folsom Ridge, has proven, (in my opinion), a
flagrant and blatant disregard for the authority of regulatory agencies and
their rules, regulations, and the laws of the state of Missouri that govern
the safe operations and distribution of the public drinking water supply, by
committing a series of violations and repeat violations . (Exhibit #2) .

4 . What assurance or guarantee, if any, can the Commission provide to the
Complainants, as well as all of the residents of Big Island, to ensure that
safe and adequate utility service can be provided into the future; and that
the newly created legal entity being "Certificated," will not be repeat
offenders, violating the regulatory tariff by which the "Certificated" utility
company operates, and jeopardizing the safety and adequacy of the utility
service being provided?

5. The Complainant respectfully requests that the Commission enter into
evidence to sustain this pleading for a regulated public utility, operated and
managed by a "Certificated" company independent of any associations
with the Respondents, or any of its agents or representatives, her Formal
Complaint with its support documentation, and the attached exhibits to this
pleading .

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document
was sent this 27th day of April, 2006, to the General Counsel's Office, and the
Office of Public Counsel, and via U. S. mail, postage prepaid to Mark W. Comley,
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301, P. O. Box 537, Jefferson City, MO. 65102



April 23, 2004

Sincerely,

KM:esn

STATEO .D4I

	

Q[IRI

	

Bob Holden. Governor - Stephen M . Mahfood. Director

D`EP RTIVIENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Dear Mr. McElyea:

Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL 7099 3220 0009 3735 6740
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Charles McElyea, Atty. at Law
190 Court Circle
P.O . Box 559
Camdenton, MO 65020

WATER PROTECTION PROGRAM

Kevin Mohammadi, Chief
Compliance and Enforcement Section

0

wvm,.dnr.state.mo.us

Ex

RE:

	

Big Island Subdivision, Camden County, MO-0123013

hob;+ I

Enclosed is a copy ofthe fully executed Settlement Agreement between the Department of
Natural Resources, Attorney General ofMissouri, and Folsom Ridge Development LLC . The
department appreciates your cooperation to bring Big Island Subdivision into compliance with
the Missouri Clean Water Law.

Please note the schedule outlined in paragraphs 3-9 to reinstall the water distribution lines and to
comply with all the requirements of the construction permit when issued .

If you have any questions concerning this letter, you may contact Ms. Elena Seon of my staff at
P . 0. Box 176, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176 or at (573) 751-9391 . If you have any questions
concerning the requirements of the Settlement Agreement please contact Mr. Mike Tharpe at
(573) 522-1801 . The engineering report, plans and specs should be submitted to the Public
Drinking Water Branch at 101 Adams Street, Jefferson City, MO 65101 .

c :

	

Bruce Martin, Southwest Regional Office, with enclosure
Robert Cook, Attorney General's Office, with enclosure
Mike Tharpe, Drinking Water Branch, with enclosure
Ben Pugh, Big Island Subdivision, with enclosure

integrity and excellence in ci :, . ; ;: c;"



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT is made between the Missouri

Department of Natural Resources, the "Department" ; Jeremiah W. (Jay) Nixon, Attorney

General of Missouri, the "AGO"; and Folsom Ridge, L.L.C., "Folsom" . The parties, the

Department, the AGO, and Folsom, enter into this agreement on the date this Settlement

Agreement is signed by the Department .

WHEREAS, Jeremiah W . (Jay) Nixon is the duly elected, qualified, and acting

Attorney General of the State of Missouri .

WHEREAS, the Department is the state agency authorized to administer the

provisions of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Chapter 644 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (as

amended) on behalf of the Clean Water Commission and the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law,

Chapter 640 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri on behalf of the Safe Drinking Water

Commission.

WHEREAS, Folsom developed the Big Island Subdivision (Big Island) located

in the NW '/.4, NW '/4, SW Y<, Sec. 6, T38N, R17W, in Roach, Camden County, Missouri .

WHEREAS, Folsom built a wastewater treatment facility (WWTF), septic tank

with a recirculating sand filter and chlorination, including collection (sewer) lines, to serve the

residents of Big Island . Sludge is disposed ofby a contract hauler .

WHEREAS, the receiving stream for the WWTF is the Little Niangua Arm of the

Lake of the Ozarks basin, Class L2, which is waters of the state as defined in Section

644.016(17), RSMo.



WHEREAS, The Big Island Home Owners Association (BIHOA) owns and

operates the WWTF pursuant to Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) MO-0123013 . The

MSOP expires on February 24, 2005.

WHEREAS, The Big Island Home Owners Association (BIHOA) submitted an

engineering report, plans and specifications for a new community public water supply well,

storage facility and distribution system and received approval for this report on December 18,

1998 pursuant to Public Drinking Water Program Review Number 31182-98 . The approval was

valid for two years .

WHEREAS, Folsom constructed a community water system as defined in

Missouri Safe Drinking Water Regulation 10 CSR 60-2 .015(2)(C)9 .

WHEREAS, On December 18, 1998 the Missouri Public Drinking Water

Program requested The Big Island Home Owners Association (BIHOA) to provide detailed

drawings of the trench to match the revised specifications submitted by (BIHOA) and show the

earthen shelfon which the water line was to be placed . The Missouri Public Drinking Water

Program subsequently received the drawings, showing the earthen shelf.

WHEREAS, On February 23, 2000 final approval of the construction done under

permit review number 31182-98 was sent to BIHOA which stated that this final approval does

not include the distribution lines as the Department was unable to observe the placement of these

lines to verify adequate separation of the water and sewer lines in accordance with community

drinking water construction standards . This final approval also included the caveats that the

Department reserves the right to require any and all necessary alterations of the system to bring it

back into compliance with appropriate standards and to withdraw approval of the water supply

facilities any time they are found to be unsatisfactory .



WHEREAS, The Big Island Home Owners Association (BIHOA) owns and

operates the Drinking Water Treatment Plant pursuant to Public Water Supply permit (PWS)

MO-3031265 .

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2004, department staff inspected Big Island and

observed the following violations : the water and wastewater collection and distribution lines

were placed in the same trench without proper separation between the lines ; the water

distribution lines were not placed on an undisturbed earthen shelf as was stated in the as-built

drawings ; and the water and sewer lines were not constructed in accordance with the approved

plans .

WHEREAS, failure to construct according to plans is a violation of Missouri

Clean Water Law, Section 644.076 .1, RSMo, and 10 CSR 20-8 .120 (11)(C)1 and Missouri Safe

Drinking Water Law, Section 640 .115 .2, RSMo, and10 CSR 3.010(1) .

WHEREAS, the Missouri Clean Water Law, Section 644.076.1, RSMo, makes it

unlawful to violate the Missouri Clean Water Law and regulations promulgated pursuant thereto

and establishes civil penalties of up to and including ten thousand dollars and no cents

($10,000.00) per day for each day, or part thereof for each violation .

WHEREAS, the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law, Section 640.130 .4, RSMO,

makes it unlawful to violate the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law and regulations promulgated

pursuant thereto and establishes civil penalties of up to and including fifty dollars and no cents

(550.00) per day, or part thereof for the first violation of sections 640.100 to 640 .140 and one

hundred dollars and no cents (5100.00) per day or part thereof for the second violation and for

each violation thereafter .



WHEREAS, the Department, the AGO, and Folsom desire to resolve all disputes

or claims which could be made against Folsom for the above-alleged violations of the Missouri

Clean Water Law and Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein .

the Department, the AGO, and Folsom further stipulate and agree as follows :

The provisions of this Settlement Agreement shall apply to and be binding

upon the Department, the AGO, and Folsom, as well as their successors in interest, and their

successors in office . Further, each party executing this Settlement Agreement shall be

responsible for ensuring that their agents, subsidiaries, affiliates, lessees, officers, servants, or

any person or entity acting pursuant to, through, or for the parties, adhere to the terms of this

Settlement Agreement .

2 .

	

Folsom agrees to pay a civil penalty in the amount of eight thousand

dollars and zero cents ($8,000.00) in the form of a certified check or cashier's check made

payable to the "Camden County Treasurer as Trusteefor the Camden County School Fund. "

The check for the civil penalty sum is due and payable upon execution of this Settlement

Agreement by Folsom. The check shall be mailed to:

Mr . Robert Cook
Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Receipt of the executed Settlement Agreement and check are acknowledged by the Department

and the AGO signatures affixed hereto .

3 .

	

Within sixty (60) days of the execution of this Settlement Agreement,

Folsom shall submit to the department an engineering report, plans and specifications,



identifying the corrections required to be made to the water distribution system required or

proposed to be made to correct issues necessitating this Settlement Ageement. That report must

contain the signature and seal of an engineer registered in the State of Missouri to practice such

work. That engineer shall respond to the department regarding requests for clarification of

information, inclusion of additional information and the like and shall be transmitted to the

department within thirty (30) days of request by the department for further information .

4 .

	

Within one hundred and eighty (180) days of the Department's approval

of the engineering report, plans and specifications and issuance of a construction permit, Folsom

shall complete modification of the water distribution system weather permitting.

5 .

	

Folsom shall submit to the department an engineer's certification of

construction completion.

6 .

	

Under no condition shall any construction take place to modify, correct or

replace any portion ofthe water distribution system until the construction permit, referenced in

paragraph 5 above, has been issued by the department, and all such construction must be in strict

compliance with the approved plans and specification reviewed and approved by the department .

7 .

	

Folsom shall notify the department's Southwest Regional Office (SWRO),

and in particular the engineering section of that office, of the commencement of construction and

shall make arrangements with that office for inspections to be made at intervals during the

reconstruction. Folsom, or his general contractor, shall make such arrangements at least seventy-

two (72) hours in advance of the anticipated need for such inspection and agrees to advise of any

canceling or rescheduling needed at least forty-eight (48) hours before such inspection is

scheduled to take place .



8 .

	

Folsom agrees that, in the event of any conflict in placement and/or

alignment between water and wastewater piping during the course ofthe project, that he, or his

contractor, shall communicate such conflict to the engineering section of the SWRO and shall

resolve such conflict with approval from that office . Folsom, or his contractor, also agrees to

properly record such resolutions on "as-built" plans to be submitted at the time the project is

completed . Finally, Folsom agrees to refrain from covering such resolutions with fill material

until inspected by SWRO engineering staff, if so directed by that office .

9 .

	

The terms of this agreement shall not be deemed to have been satisfied

until the project has been subjected to a Final Construction Inspection and approved by staff

from the SWRO and until Folsom's engineer has submitted a properly sealed certification of

project completion, to include a statement that the project was constructed in accordance with

previously approved plans and specifications .

the following amount:

10 .

	

Should Folsom fail to meet the terms of this Settlement Agreement,

including the deadlines set out in paragraphs 3 - 9, Folsom agrees to pay stipulated penalties in

Days of Violation

	

Amount of Penalty
1 to 30 days

	

$100.00 per day
31 to 90 days

	

$250.00 per day
91 days and above

	

$500.00 per day

Any such stipulated penalty shall be paid within ten (10) days of demand by the AGO as

described in paragraph 2 . above . This stipulated penalty is not a civil penalty, nor an

administrative penalty . Rather it is a sanction for not complying with the terms of this

agreement.

11 .

	

Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be construed as excusing or



forgiving future noncompliance with the Missouri Clean Water Law, Chapter 644, RSMo, and its

implementing regulations or the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law, Chapter 640, RSMo, and its

implementing regulations . In the event that Folsom fails to pay the civil penalty or comply with

any other terms as specified herein, a breach of this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to

have occurred and litigation to require compliance or any other remedies will be pursued,

including but not limited to, filing suit for the violations ofthe Missouri Clean Water Law and/or

the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law as alleged in this Settlement Agreement.

- T2. - ._-
ExecUM-nof thisSettTement greementshallbe complete when the

Department has signed and dated the Settlement Agreement. As the last party signing the

Settlement Agreement, the Department shall promptly distribute copies of the executed Settle-

ment Agreement to the other, signatories .

13 .

	

Upon receipt of full payment of the above-mentioned penalty and full

compliance with this Settlement Agreement, the Department and the AGO agree to refrain from

initiating or asserting against Folsom any civil or administrative suit claiming violations of the

Missouri Clean Water Law, Chapter 644, RSMo, and Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law, RSMo

640, as alleged in this Settlement Agreement.

14 .

	

Each signatory to this Settlement Agreement avers that he or she has the

authority to bind his or her respective party to this Settlement Agreement as evidenced by their

signature on this Settlement Agreement.

15 .

	

In consideration for the release contained herein, Folsom agrees to comply

with all applicable Missouri water pollution statutes and regulations in the future .



In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Agreement as follows :

FOLSOM RIDGEDEVELOPMENT LLC

JEREMIAHW. (JAY) NIXON
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI

Robert C. Cook, Assistant Attorney General

;'hirector
Protection Program

Date:_

Date :

Date:,

D/

4f/o%L%

By. (;~ew C

	

Date: 4 2cif

	

't
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(1) Starting construction/installation of the water and sewer system without a permit
from the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (DNR) .
(November 19, 1998)

(2) Issued a Notice of Violation #1315 by the DNR for failure to construct water lines
and sewer lines in accordance with approved plans.
(May 25 .1999)

(3) Received a reprimand by theCamden County Road and Bridge Department for
digging up a utility crossing to repair a leaking line, tearing up newasphalt, without a
permit.
Seta! 26, 2000'

(4) Responding to issues raised by the Attorney General of Missouri, specifically that
the wastewater system was not built as submitted to the Department of Natural
Resources, answer was given that the DNR agrees that the system was not
constructed as approved .
(Apfd 1), 2002,

(5) Received DNR ComplaintJC 011193 for improper disposal (dumping) of roofing
shingles on top of the hill near thewastewater treatment plant and public drinking
water supply .
f0ctolbe' 1S, 20o!

(6) Settlement Agreement (SA) requiring Folsom Ridge, LLC to correct the violations
observed during the digging of the test pits on January 12, 2004 which proved that the
water and sewer lines have been improperly installed per DNR regulations.
aioM . :J(:a

(7) Issued a Notice of Violation #11210SW by the DNR for causing or permitting
construction, installation or modification of community public water supply without
written authorization by extending Phase I Water Main "off the Island".
;w~,. 8 ous .

(8) Issued a series of violations of the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Regulations by the
DNR. Included in these were : failure to collect routine samples from the distribution
system; dispensing of water without obtaining a written permit to dispense water; and
failure to develop a written total coliform bacteria sample siting plan . In addition,
several construction deficiencies in the public water system were also noted.
(June 28, 2005)


